FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B. S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Bishnupur

P.S. Phougakchao Ikhai

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 47(7)2024 PGCI-PS u/s 21(b) ND&PS Act

Date and time of FIR: 16/07/2024 at 4:30 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections		
1	ND & PS	21(b)		

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 16/07/2024

Date to: 16/07/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 11:30 am

Time to: 4:00 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 16/07/2024

Time: 4:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.

Date & Time:

4. Type of information: Written Report

5. Place of occurrence: Kwakta Ward No. 8 (KMC)

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North and 2 kms about

Beat No.

(b) Address: Kwakta

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. -Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Md. Ziaul Haque

(b) Father's name: Late Md. Ziauddin Haque

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 03/02/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 636603178753 (Aadhar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
	* =	



(h) Occupation: Asst. Sub-Inspector (ASI) in Manipur Police Department

(i) Address: Kwakta Ward No. 7 (KMC)

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station
2	Permanent address	Kwakta Ward No. 7 (KMC)

(j) Phone number: 8729907719

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address		
1	Phundreimayum Nawas Sharif, 23 yrs		S/o Phundreimayum Anja Khan	Kwakta Municipal Ward No. 8 A/P staying at a rented house of Abida W/o Md. Bala of Kwakta Ward No. 6, PO-Moirang, PS-Phougakchao Ikhai, Bishnupur District, Manipur.		
2	Md. Awash		Late S/o Md. Abdul Khalik	Kwakta Ward No. 2 (KMC), PO-Moirang, PS-Phougakchao Ikhai, Bishnupur District, Manipur.		
3	Chochon Haokip, 36-yrs		W/o Lalboi Haokip @ Gojen	Phuisenbung Village near Phouljang Village, PO/PS- Churachandpur, Churachandpur District, Manipur.		

- §. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Nil
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	n	Value (in Rs.)
1	Narcotic	Suspected to be Heroin Powder	Reddish substance we 129 grams	color eighed	2,58,000

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): 2,58,000
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.		



I.I.F - 1

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station, Bishnupur District, Manipur

Subject: - Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to state that today i.e. on 16/07/2024 at around 11:30 am joint teams comprising of PCCI-PS led by self (ASI Md. Ziaul Haque) coordination with D/71 CRPF led by Inspt. Arunkumar Toppu and a column of 16th Kumaon Regt. together carried out normal routine frisking checking duty in the fringe areas of Kwakta Ward No. 8 (KMC) paddy field. In the meantime, one unknown person was coming from Kwakta Ward No. 8 (KMC) towards Kwakta Pangal Lamkhai site. On searching his body, found 10 nos of soap cases containing suspected to be Heroin powder which was concealed inside his leggings. On verification, he identified himself as Phundreimayum Nawas Sharif aged about 23 years S/o Phundreimayum Anja Khan a residence of Kwakta Municpal Council Ward No. 8, PO-Moirang, PS-Phougakchao Ikhai, Bishnupur District, Manipur at present staying at the rented house of Abida W/o Md. Bala of Kwakta Ward No. 6 (KMC). I have requested 2(two) passersby civilian's namely Md. Majid Khan aged about 24 years S/o Md. Nahapik of Kwakta Terakhongshangbi Maning Leikai and Md. Abdul Majid aged about 26 years S/o Late Md. Abdul Manap of Kwakta Municipal Council Ward No. 3 respectively to be voluntarily witnesses while conducting all due formalities. We then took out the soap cases one by one in presence of civil witnesses and on opening the soap cases it is found reddish colour substance suspected to be Heroin powder. On further questioning, he disclosed that as instruction by one known person namely Md. Awash (9362095460) S/o Late Md. Abdul Khalik residence of Ward No. 2 (KMC), PO-Moirang, PS-PhougakchaoIkhai, Bishnupur District, Manipur to bring10(ten) nos. soap cases from one known lady namely Chochon Haokip (8798618022) aged about 36 years W/o Lalboi Haokip @ Gojen residence of Phuisenbung Village, near Phuoljang Village, PO/PS/District-Churachandpur, Manipur and further, he (Awash) promised to pay a sum of Rs. 500(five hundred) for each soap case as carrying charges after safely handed over the said soap cases to him. Thereafter for identification, I marked the 10(ten) soap cases marked as A1, A2 ... up to A10 respectively and then conducted weighing in presence of the two civil witnesses and the respective weight of the suspected Heroine powder are as follows, A1-13 grams, A2-12 grams, A3-14 grams, A4-13 grams, A5-15 grams, A6-12 grams, A7-13 grams, A8-13 grams, A9-12 grams and A10-12 grams and the total weight of the seized illegal drugs was found to be 129 (one hundred and twenty-nine) grams excluding the weight of the soap cases and again, it was put inside a cartoon box marked as 'A' and then wrapped with white cloth which was properly packed and sealed. Accordingly, the illegal drugs along with one mobile handset REALME C 30 model having mobile No. 6282111531 (JIO) and one Bluetooth neck band earpiece light grey in colour were seized from his possession in presence of the civil witnesses on the same day at 03:30 pm. Later on, he was formally arrested from the spot at 4:00 pm of the same day after observing all due formalities.

Subsequently, the arrested persons along with the seized items were brought to PS and handed over to OC/PGCI-PS with a written report for taking further necessary legal action against him as per law.

Date: 16/07/2024

Yours faithfully,

(ASI Md. Ziaul Haque)

Investige Gn Officer
Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station
Bishnupur District, Manipur

- Item No. 2.
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Devdas Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector of Manipur Police

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
- (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A on point of jurisdiction

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Subhaschandra Konthoujam Rank: Inspector of Manipur Police

No:

Officer-in-Charge Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station Bishnupur District, Manipur

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: